Increasing summer rainfall in arid
eastern-Central Asia over the past 8500
years
Bing Hong1, Françoise Gasse2, Masao Uchida3, Yetang Hong1, Xuetian Leng4, Yasuyuki Shibata3,
Ning An1, Yongxuan Zhu1 & Yu Wang1
1State Key Laboratory of Environmental Geochemistry, Institute of Geochemistry, Chinese Academy of Sciences, 46 Guanshui Road,
Guiyang, Guizhou 550002, China, 2CEREGE, B.P.80, 13545, Aix-en-Provence Cedex 04, France, 3Center for Environmental
measurement and analysis, National Institute for Environmental Studies, Onogawa 16-2, Tsukuba, Ibaraki,

composition of the stable carbon isotopes of the cellulose specimen was measured and
expressed as d13C 5 [(13C/12C)sample/(13C/12C)standard] 2 1. The lower (or more
negative) the d13C value is, the greater the summer rainfall, and vice versa6,21,23.
Figure 6 | Chronology and lithology of a fresh peat core from the Chaiwobu peat bog.
Table 2 | Radiocarbon dates of the Chaiwobu peat profile
Lab no. Depth (cm) d13C (%,VPDB) 14C age (yr BP)
Calibrated age ranges (yr BP) Calibrated age
1s (yr BP) (yr AD)
XC-30 30 225.17 106 6 28 22–256 112 1839
XC-38 38 224.92 200 6 30 21–292 179 1772
XC-48 48 225.11 540 6 30 524–621 547 1404
XC-55 55 225.51 1123 6 29 980–1058 1020 931
XC-60 60 226.17 1220 6 30 1080–1221 1147
XC-70 70 225.30 1831 6 31 1733–1815 1770
XC-80 80 224.89 1874 6 30 1741–1871 1821
XC-100 100 225.43 2480 6 30 2488–2705 2575
XC-130 130 225.02 2719 6 31 2781–2845 2815
XC-142 142 225.64 2900 6 30 2973–3075 3037
XC-143 143 225.72 3010 6 32 3160–3319 3219
XC-146 146 225.47 3670 6 30 3929–4080 4005
XC-149 149 225.22 3840 6 30 4156–4339 4249
XC-152 152 224.93 5360 6 30 6027–6267 6148
XC-170 170 224.71 6220 6 30 7025–7237 7144
XC-185 185 224.60 6429 6 38 7323–7417 7361
XC-200 200 224.75 6989 6 38 7765–7923 7826
XC-220 220 224.79 7362 6 40 8054–8295 8180
XC-259 259 224.87 7760 6 41 8465–8592 8538
SCIENTIFIC REPORTS | 4 : 5279 | DOI: 10.1038/srep05279 8
14C dating and the time resolution for the Chaiwobu peat profile. To build the 14C
dating timescale, we first described the properties of the peat column samples